Presently before the Court is Plaintiff Julie Coulter’s Motion for Preliminary Injunction

pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a). (Doc. 18.) For the reasons discussed below, Plaintiff’s

motion will be granted.

BACKGROUND

In January 2010, Plaintiff began her spring semester as a freshman at East

Stroudsburg University and paid ten thousand nine hundred and thirty-two dollars

($10,932.00) in tuition, room, board, and fees. (Am. Compl. ¶ 7.) On March 18, 2010, East

Stroudsburg University Police Officer Matthew Brill went to Plaintiff’s dormitory room to

investigate a report that Plaintiff possessed illegal controlled substances, where he seized